During the year ended 31 December 2013 the Group changed its accounting policy in relation to the presentation of revenues

and costs associated with sales of sows. Pursuant to the Group’s revised accounting policy, the Group now presents the profit

arising on the sale of sows within Other operating expense, net. Prior to this change, sales proceeds were presented in Sales

and the associated cost was included in Cost of sales as sows were classified as Inventory (having been reclassified from

Property, Plant and Equipment) at the point of sale.  Management believes that the new policy is preferable to the previous

policy, because the nature of a sows sale transaction is closer to a sale of fixed assets rather than inventory sale.

The Group has retrospectively applied the new accounting policy and, therefore, comparative information has been

retrospectively adjusted.

The following table presents the significant effects of the retrospective adjustment on the consolidated income statement for the

year ended 31 December 2012:

2012

US$000
 (as previously

reported)

Effect of the

change in

accounting

policy

2012

US$000

 (as adjusted)

Sales 1 581 685  (11 366)  1 570 319

Cost of sales (1 129 633)  12 163  (1 117 470)

Gross profit 452 052  797  452 849

Other operating expense, net (579)  (797)  (1 376)

Operating income 232 139  -  232 139

The following table presents the significant effects of the retrospective adjustment on the consolidated cash flow statement for

the year ended 31 December 2012:

2012

US$000
 (as previously

reported)

Effect of the

change in

accounting

policy

2012

US$000

 (as adjusted)

Increase in inventory (63 268)  (12 163)  (75 431)

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 579  797   1 376

Total net cash from operating activities 244 176  (11 366)  232 810

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 279  11 366  11 645

Total net cash used in investing activities (211 197)  11 366  (199 831)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued
For the year ended 31 December 2013

(In thousands of USD, unless noted otherwise)

OJSC Cherkizovo Group 14

2 Summary of significant accounting policies continued

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements of the Group include the accounts of the Company and subsidiaries controlled through direct

ownership of the majority of the voting interests as described in Note 23. Subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the periods

presented are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date of acquisition or to the date of disposal.